RESOLUTION NO. 32-91 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPON	SORED BY	COUNCILMENT	BER SELLY	Beels	ON
THE	19th	DAY OF _	August		1991.

A RESOLUTION NAMING THE CITY PROPERTY LOCATED AT 166 NORTH MAIN STREET IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE "BENHAM'S GROVE".

WHEREAS, in 1884 the property located at 166 North Main Street in the City of Centerville was purchased by Joseph P. Benham, and

WHEREAS, Joseph Benham, a bachelor, served with the 131st National Guard at Fort Federal Hill in Baltimore during the Civil War, and became a prominent merchant in Centerville, and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville on behalf of all past, present and future residents wishes to recognize the early contributions made by Joseph P. Benham to the City of Centerville.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. That the City owned property located at 166 North Main Street in the City of Centerville shall from this date forward be known as "Benham's Grove" as a continuing tribute and recognition for the many contributions made by Joseph P. Benham to our community.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 1944 day of August

Sharky, f. Weights

Mayor of the City of Conterville,

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 32-91, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 19th day of 1991.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney